Directing the Sale of Land in Block XIV, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District, Whakatane County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this 21st day of September 1970

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. SIR KEITH HOLYOAKE, G.C.M.G., C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 11 acres 2 roods, situated in Block XIV, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District, being part Allotment 59B 3B 6, Parish of Matata. All certificate of title No. 10p/58, South Auckland Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/86/3; Hn. D.O. 25/1)

Adding Land to the Nelson Lakes National Park

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this 21st day of September 1970

Present

THE RIGHT HON. SIR KEITH HOLYOAKE, G.C.M.G., C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto, shall as from the date hereof be added to and form part of the Nelson Lakes National Park, and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with by the Nelson Lakes National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT—WAIMEA COUNTY

SECTION 29, St. Arnaud Township (extension No. 2), situated in Block XIII, Motupiko Survey District: area, 31.5 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 68, folio 107, Nelson Registry. (S.O. Plan 8553L.)

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 4/1081/1; D.O. NL. 13)

Constitution of Ashburton Hydatids Control District (Notice No. Ag. 10662)

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 10th day of August 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Hydatids Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Ashburton Hydatids Control District Order 1970.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. The area comprising the County of Ashburton is hereby declared a hydatids control district to be called the Ashburton hydatids control district.
- 3. The Ashburton County Council is hereby appointed the Hydatids Control Authority for the Ashburton hydatids control district.
 - P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Deputy Controller and Auditor-General Appointed

PURSUANT to section 17 of the Public Revenues Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Gerald John Connelly, Esquire

to be Deputy Controller and Auditor-General, vice Keith Gillies, Esquire, from the 12th day of August 1970.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of September 1970. KEITH HOLYOAKE, Prime Minister.

Temporary Judge of the Supreme Court Reappointed

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Judicature Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General acting in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen has, by Order in Council, been pleased to reappoint

the Honourable James Peter Quilliam

to be a temporary Judge of the Supreme Court of New Zealand for a period of 12 months from 22 September 1970.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of September 1970.

J. R. MARSHALL, Attorney-General.

(J. 10/3/91 (5))

Appointment of a Member of the Timber Preservation
Authority

PURSUANT to the Timber Preservation Regulations 1955, the Minister of Industries and Commerce hereby reappoints

Clifford Lyle Bishop (nominated by the Municipal Association of New Zealand)

to be a member of the Timber Preservation Authority.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of September 1970.

NORMAN L. SHELTON, Minister of Industries and Commerce.

Appointment of Chairman of the Timber Preservation Authority

PURSUANT to the Timber Preservation Regulations 1955, the Minister of Industries and Commerce hereby reappoints

Clifford Lyle Bishop (nominated by the Municipal Associa-

tion of New Zealand)
to be Chairman of the Timber Preservation Authority.
Dated at Wellington this 16th day of September 1970.

NORMAN L. SHELTON, Minister of Industries and Commerce.

Appointment of Deputy for Chairman of the Cinematograph Films Censorship Board of Appeal

Pursuant to section 93 of the Cinematograph Films Act 1961, the Minister of Internal Affairs hereby appoints Desmond John Sullivan, s.m., of Wellington, to act as chairman of the Cinematograph Films Censorship Board of Appeal for the hearing of an appeal brought by Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer (N.Z.) Ltd., against the Censor's decision relating to the film "My Lover, My Son".

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of September 1970.

DAVID C. SEATH, Minister of Internal Affairs.
(I.A. Cul. 2/6/3)

Appointment of Members to Mataroa Public Hall Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Douglas John Brophy, Mark Hope Gray, and Leo Joseph Mickleson

to be members of the Mataroa Public Hall Board, Wellington Land District, in place of Donald Hunter, Wallace Reid, and Gordon Francis Brew, all left the district.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of September 1970.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/576; D.O. 8/2/18)